

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR NOVEMBER 5, 2009

No. 09-1053

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

**NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF HOME BUILDERS,
THE CHAMBERS OF COMMERCE and
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF MANUFACTURERS**

Petitioners,

v.

**OCUUPATIONAL SAFETY & HEALTH ADMINISTRATION and
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,**

Respondents.

On Petition for Review of a Final Rule of The
Occupational Safety and Health Administration

BRIEF FOR OSHA AND THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR

CAROL A. DE DEO
Deputy Solicitor for National Operations

JOSEPH M. WOODWARD
Associate Solicitor for
Occupational Safety and Health

MICHAEL P. DOYLE
Counsel for Appellate Litigation

RONALD GOTTLIEB
Attorney
U.S. Department of Labor
200 Constitution Ave., N.W.
Room S-4004
Washington, D.C. 20210
(202) 693-5494

AUGUST 2009

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS AND RELATED CASES	
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
GLOSSARY	
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	2
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
A. <i>Statutory and regulatory background</i>	3
B. <i>Per instance citations, the Ho decision, and post-Ho Commission decisions</i>	6
C. <i>The rulemaking proceedings</i>	14
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	22
ARGUMENT	
A. <i>Introduction</i>	24
B. <i>This Court reviews the Secretary’s statutory rulemaking authority through the Chevron framework</i>	26

C.	<i>By delegating to the Secretary the authority to promulgate legislative rules, Congress implicitly delegated to her the authority to set the unit of prosecution</i>	29
1.	<i>Congress delegated lawmaking powers under the OSH Act to the Secretary</i>	30
2.	<i>Establishing the appropriate unit of prosecution is a legislative function</i>	33
3.	<i>Establishing the unit of prosecution is a component of the Secretary’s delegated lawmaking powers</i>	36
D.	<i>The Petitioners have not established that the Secretary usurps the Commission’s role when considering the unit of prosecution during rulemaking proceedings</i>	40
1.	<i>Section 3(8) of the OSH Act does not prohibit the Secretary from considering the unit of prosecution when drafting standards</i>	40
2.	<i>The Secretary does not usurp the Commission’s role in assessing penalties when she drafts regulatory language to affect the unit of prosecution</i>	43
3.	<i>The challenged rulemaking does not raise problems of unconstitutional delegation of legislative authority</i>	46
E.	<i>The Petitioners’ argument conflicts with the Commission’s understanding of its own powers and is unreasonable</i>	50

CONCLUSION 53

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

ADDENDUM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	Page
<i>A.E. Staley Mfg. v. Sec'y of Labor</i> , 295 F.3d 1341 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	27
<i>Anthony Crane Rental, Inc. v. Reich</i> , 70 F.3d 1298 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	27
<i>Babbitt v. Sweet Home Chapter of Communities for a Greater Oregon</i> , 515 U.S. 687 (1995)	35
<i>Bell v. United States</i> , 349 U.S. 81 (1955)	34
<i>Blockburger v. United States</i> , 284 U.S. 299 (1932)	34
<i>Braxton v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 344 (1991)	35
<i>Caterpillar, Inc.</i> , 15 BNA OSHC 2153 (Comm'n 1993)	34, 50
<i>Chao v. OSHRC (Ho)</i> , 401 F.3d 355 (5th Cir. 2005)	11, 12
<i>Chao v. OSHRC (Saw Pipes USA, Inc.)</i> , 480 F.3d 320 (5th Cir. 2007)	44, 45
<i>Chevron USA Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	26, 29
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Brown</i> , 441 U.S. 281 (1979)	28

Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks

<i>Cuyahoga Valley Ry. Co. v. United Transp. Union</i> , 474 U.S. 3 (1985).....	5, 32
<i>Diamond Roofing Co. v. OSHRC</i> , 528 F.2d 645 (5th Cir. 1976).....	11
<i>E. Smalis Painting Co.</i> , 22 BNA OSHC 1553 (Comm'n 2009).....	9, 13, 14, 25, 47, 48, 50
<i>Eagle Broadcasting Group, Ltd. v. FCC</i> , 563 F.3d 543 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	39
<i>Edelman v. Lynchburg College</i> , 535 U.S. 106 (2002)	42
<i>Edison Elec. Inst. v. OSHA</i> , 849 F.2d 611 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	31
<i>General Motors Corp.</i> , 22 BNA OSHC 1019 (Comm'n 2007).....	8-9, 12, 19, 47
<i>Georgia Pacific Corp. v. OSHRC</i> , 25 F.3d 999 (11th Cir. 1994).....	11
<i>Ho</i> , 20 BNA OSHC 1361 (Comm'n 2003), <i>aff'd</i> , 401 F.3d 355 (5th Cir. 2005).....	9, 10, 11, 12, 17 18, 19, 20, 22, 23, 24, 51
<i>Hoffman Constr. Co.</i> , 6 BNA OSHC 1274 (No. 4182 1978).....	8
<i>In re Snow</i> , 120 U.S. 274 (1887)	42
<i>International Union, United Auto., Aerospace & Agr. Implement Workers v. OSHA</i> , 37 F.3d 665 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	31, 46

<i>J.A. Jones Constr. Co.,</i> 15 BNA OSHC 2201 (No. 87-2059, 1993)	8
<i>*Kaspar Wire Works, Inc. v. Sec'y of Labor,</i> 268 F.3d 1123 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	37, 41, 44, 46, 47
<i>Manganas Painting Co.,</i> 21 BNA OSHC 1964 (No. 94-0588, 2007)	12, 18
<i>*Martin v. OSHRC (CF&I Steel Co.),</i> 499 U.S. 144 (1991)	5, 26, 28, 29, 32, 33, 36, 45, 50
<i>Michigan Gambling Opposition v. Kempthorne,</i> 525 F.3d 23 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	47
<i>Missouri, Kansas, & Texas Ry. Co. of Texas v.</i> <i>United States,</i> 231 U.S. 112 (1913)	34
<i>National Latino Media Coalition v. FCC,</i> 816 F.2d 785 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	31
<i>National Mining Ass'n v. Dep't of Labor,</i> 292 F.3d 849 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	23
<i>Pharaon v. Bd of Govs. of Fed. Reserve Sys.,</i> 135 F.3d 148 (D.C. Cir. 1998)	51
<i>Reich v. Arcadian Corp.,</i> 110 F.3d 1192 (5th Cir. 1997)	8, 42
<i>Sanabria v. United States,</i> 437 U.S. 54 (1978)	34, 37, 41, 46
<i>Sanders Lead Co.,</i> 17 BNA OSHC 1197 (No. 87-260, 1995)	8
<i>Sec'y of Labor v. Excel Mining, LLC,</i> 334 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	27

<i>Secretary of Labor v. National Cement Co.,</i> ___ F.3d ___, 2009 WL 2152373 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	27
<i>Secretary of Labor v. Twentymile Coal Co.,</i> 411 F.3d 256 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	27, 28
<i>United States v. Anderson,</i> 509 F.2d 312, 332 (D.C. Cir 1974)	34
<i>United States v. Universal C.I.T. Credit Corp.,</i> 344 U.S. 218 (1952)	34
<i>United Steelworkers of Am., AFL-CIO v. Marshall,</i> 647 F.2d 1189 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	39
<i>United Steelworkers, Local No. 185 v. Herman,</i> 216 F.3d 1095 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	32
<i>Used Equip. Sales, Inc. v. Dep't of Transp.,</i> 54 F.3d 862 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	34
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Sec'y of Labor,</i> 406 F.3d 731 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	27
<i>Whalen v. United States,</i> 445 U.S. 684 (1980)	42
<i>Workplace Health & Safety Council v. Reich,</i> 56 F.3d 1465 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	39

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

Occupational Safety and Health Act of 1970,

*2(b)(1), 29 U.S.C. § 651(b)(1)	3, 38
2(b)(3), 29 U.S.C. § 651(b)(3)	3
*2(b)(10), 29 U.S.C. § 651(b)(10).....	3, 38
*3(8), 29 U.S.C. § 652(8)	4, 17, 31, 38, 39, 40, 41, 42, 43, 47
5(a)(1), 29 U.S.C. § 654(a)(1).....	42
5(a)(2), 29 U.S.C. § 654(a)(2).....	4, 37
6, 29 U.S.C. § 655.....	3
*6(b), 29 U.S.C. § 655(b)	1, 4, 30, 36, 39
*6(b)(5), 29 U.S.C. § 655(b)(5)	38
6(f), 29 U.S.C. § 655(f)	1, 4, 31
8, 29 U.S.C. § 657.....	4
8(g), 29 U.S.C. § 657(g)	39
8(g), 29 U.S.C. § 657(g)(2).....	38, 39
9, 29 U.S.C. § 658.....	3, 4, 32, 38
10, 29 U.S.C. § 659.....	5, 32
10(a), 29 U.S.C. § 659(a)	4, 5, 45
10(b), 29 U.S.C. § 659(b)	6
11, 29 U.S.C. § 660.....	6

12, 29 U.S.C. § 661.....	5
17, 29 U.S.C. § 666.....	37, 47
17(a), 29 U.S.C. § 666(a)	4, 5
17(b), 29 U.S.C. § 666(b)	4, 5, 6
17(c), 29 U.S.C. § 666(c).....	4, 5
17(c), 29 U.S.C. § 666(d)	6
17(e), 29 U.S.C. § 666(e).....	5
17(j), 29 U.S.C. § 666(j)	5, 33, 45
29 C.F.R. Part 1910	21
29 C.F.R. Part 1915	21
29 C.F.R. Part 1917	21
29 C.F.R. Part 1918	21
29 C.F.R. Part 1926	21
29 C.F.R. 1926.1101(h)(1)(i) (1997).....	9
29 C.F.R. 1926.1101(h)(2)	3, 10
29 C.F.R. 1926.1101(h)(3)	3, 10
29 C.F.R. 1926.1101(h)(4)	3, 10
29 C.F.R. 1926.1101(k)(9)	9
29 C.F.R. 1926.1101(k)(9)(i), (viii) (1997)	3, 10

MISCELLANEOUS

Federal Register,

67 Fed. Reg. 65008 (Oct. 22, 2002) 3-4

73 Fed. Reg. 75568 1

CPL 2.80 (CPL 02-00-080), *Handling of Cases to be Proposed for Violation-by-Violation Basis* (1990, amended 1999), reprinted in 1 BNA OSHR Reference File 21:9649 7
